
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 4 March 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252191  thudson@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers 
(Chair) 

 

 
Councillor Shaista Aziz (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Michael Gotch  

Councillor Sian Taylor  

Councillor Elizabeth Wade  

Councillor Dick Wolff  

Tony Buchanan  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not allowed. 

 

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Housing Panel Work Plan  

 This is the final meeting of the civic year. An interim work plan to cover 
the first quarter of the next year will be developed to give time for 
Scrutiny to agree its work plan for the remainder of the year. 

 

 

4   Notes of previous meeting 7 - 10 

 For the Panel to approve the record of the meeting held on 05 
November 2020. 

 

The Panel is asked to review the draft minutes, identify required 
amendments and agree the approved minutes. 

 

 

5   Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Funding 11 - 32 

 At Cabinet on 10 March the attached report on the Allocation of 
Homelessness Prevention Funding will be considered. The Panel is 
asked to consider the report and agree any recommendations to 
Cabinet it deems appropriate. 

Councillor Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing, Nerys 
Parry, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, and Paul Wilding, Rough 
Sleeping and Single Homeless Manager have been invited to present 
this item. 

 

 

6   Date of next meeting  

 The current meeting is the last scheduled for this civic year. Meetings 
will recommence after the elections. 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This in
[...]
er an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 5 November 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair) Councillor Taylor 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Wolff 

Councillor Wade  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Paul Wilding, System Change Manager - Homelessness Prevention 

Also present: 

 
Councillor Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing 
Tony Buchanan, Housing Panel (tenant co-optee) 
 

27. Apologies  

Councillor Mike Gotch tendered apologies. 

28. Declarations of interest  

None 

29. Housing Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the proposed workplan for the remainder of the civic year, which 
was NOTED.  

30. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 08 October 2020 were AGREED as an accurate 
record. 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

31. Rough Sleeping Update (including Hidden Homelessness)  

Rough Sleeping Update 
 
Paul Wilding, Rough Sleeping and Single Homeless Manager, presented the Rough 
Sleeping Update. Due to the fast-pace of developments in this area, a number of items 
in the report provided had significant update
[...]
ll in the number of EU citizens sleeping 
rough was put down to a combination of factors – the higher proportion of people being 
housed, and the success of the work of a government-funded worker for St Mungo’s 
with a specialism in working with immigrants.  

In response to questions about the relationships with the neighbouring districts the 
Interim Director of Housing provided an update. A number of important milestones were 
being reached by the county-wide steering group on rough sleeping. Two reports, by 
Crisis and the local Adult Safeguarding Board, were to be published on the efficacy of a 
rapid-rehousing approach, and the number of deaths of rough sleepers over the past 
two years. The steering group was setting up a group to respond to the issues raised. 
Amidst the high degree of joint working it was expected that a consultation would be 
launched on a county-wide strategy on rough sleeping which sought to jointly-
commission services between agencies, and make use of each particular partner’s 
strengths. For example, some of the other districts were felt to have more housing 
availability, whereas Oxford could offer a greater concentration of services to rough 
sleepers.  

The challenges of providing SWEP provision in a socially-distanced manner were 
explored. In the absence of being able to use communal spaces, specific properties 
had been identified at Becket St for SWEP provision, extra space at the YHA and 
O’Hanlon House, making 22 places in total. This exceeded the number of rough 
sleepers in the City. Were numbers to increase, hotels had been contacted to identify 
suitable extra places.  
 
It was AGREED that the following recommendation be made to Cabinet: 
 
That the Council makes, as a matter of urgency, a public statement to clarify its 
position that it will provide emergency accommodation to all rough sleepers, 
including those without recourse to public funds, and that individuals receiving 
such support will not have their details passed to any immigration agency. 
 
Hidden Homelessness 
 
Paul Wilding, Rough Sleeping and Single Homeless Manager, presented the update. 
By its nature, hidden homelessness is difficult to track with certainty. Since the 
publication of the most recent major study on hidden homelessness, the government 
had passed the Homelessness Reduction Act, which placed a duty on local authorities 
towards single homeless individuals. This single change was a solution for many of the 
causes of hidden homelessness. 

 
Taking as a proxy for the number of people sofa-surfing the quantity of people 
approaching the Council Housing Options service for help under the Homelessness 
Reduction Act, numbers had increased by approximately 20% in comparison to the 
previous year. It was not possible to extrapolate from this the number of hidden 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

homeless in Oxford, but it did indicate that services did exist to support individuals 
whose insecure tenancies had broken down, the typical hidden homeless profile.  
 

In response to the report presented, the Panel focused its discussion on exploring the 
situations faced by those whose housing situations do not meet the threshold of 
homelessness, but are nevertheless sub-optimal. For example, young families living 
with their respective parents, or older workers having to move back to their childhood 
bedrooms. The desire and differing capacity of the Council to help such people was 
recognised, but without having greater information about who and where such people 
were the exact needs and means of effectively publicising that support were difficult to 
understand. It was suggested that, given its impact on family life and children, this was 
an area of sufficient importance that the Council should be devoting resource to 
developing an understanding of the situation within the City.  

It was AGREED that the following recommendations be made to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council invests sufficient resources to gain an understanding of 
hidden-homelessness and sub-optimal housing, possibly through the use 
of external consultants undertaking research, and begins to monitor it. 

2. That the Council, when it has sufficient understanding, undertakes a 
communications exercise to increase the engagement by sub-optimally 
housed individuals with the Council. 

32. Reports for approval  

The Panel considered a draft of the report to Cabinet written in response to the Housing 
Performance Q1 report. The draft report was AGREED. 

33. Date of next meeting  

The Panel NOTED the invitation to attend the Housing element of the Budget Review 
Group on 11 January 2021, and the date of the next Housing and Homelessness Panel 
meeting on 01 February 2021. 

 

The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 7:20pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 4 March 2021 

 

 

10



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 10 March 2021 

Report of: Executive Director of Housing 

Title of Report:  Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Grant 2021/22 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To approve the grant allocations for 21/22 

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing and Housing the Homeless 

Corporate Priority: Deliver more affordable housing. 

Policy Framework: Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2018-21 (extended) 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the allocation of Homelessness Prevention funds to commission 
homelessness services in 2021/22 as outlined in paragraphs 23 to 30 and in 
Appendix 2 of the report; 

2. Delegate to the Interim Director of Housing in consultation with the portfolio 
holder for Housing the discretion to revise the intended programme within 
the overall budget if required; and  

3. Approve the request for £15,000 of new expenditure from the 2020/21 
allocation, outlined in paragraph 24. 

  

  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Review of alloca
[...]
for use by 
City connected clients, it is proposed that the City Council will directly 
commission a further 152 bed spaces in 2021/22. This brings the total number of 
spaces available to 231, an increase of 41 compared to 2019/20. There are 40 
new spaces commissioned under the government’s Next Steps Accommodation 
Programme (NSAP) to accommodate people housed on a temporary basis 
under the “Everyone In” initiative. 

 
17. The number above excludes the 56 spaces in Floyds Row which cannot 

currently be used due to Covid restrictions. It is hoped that Floyds Row will be 
available as accommodation in full or part, during 21/22. This will support the exit 
from the 118 spaces of “Everyone In” accommodation. 

 
18. Demand for supported accommodation remains high, particularly due to the 

additional demand from people accommodated in the “Everyone In” 
accommodation. Weekly meetings are held with accommodation providers to 
agree how to allocate void spaces. 

 

19. Funding has been made available from MHCLG to ensure accommodation is 
available to all rough sleepers during winter. This includes eight rooms in Tower 
House being made available to rough sleepers who usually refuse most offers of 
accommodation and support. Funding is also used to accommodate people 
temporarily in hotels if there is a wait before being able to access 
accommodation in YHA and Canterbury House. 

 
Further funding opportunities 

20. In August 2018, the government published a new strategy for rough sleeping 
which sets out the government’s vision for ending rough sleeping, called the 
Rough Sleeping Initiative. This was followed in December 2018 with the 

14



publication of an action plan which confirms the government’s intention to 
provide funding to help deliver its strategy. 

 
21. The city council has since led several successful bids for MHCLG funding, on 

behalf of the City and jointly with District and County Council partners. In 
2019/20 £1.6 million was secured on a countywide basis. A further bid into this 
fund is being constructed at the time of writing with a response expected in late 
March/early April. 

 
22. In the summer £2,032,446 was bid for from the NSAP programme to provide 

funding over the next three years to help accommodate people at risk of rough 
sleeping. Funding has also been secured to provide additional support during 
the winter of up to £140,000. Most recently, £160,000 has been made available 
to ensure we are able to make accommodation available to all rough sleepers 
during the current lockdown. 

 

Use of Homelessness Prevention Funds in 2020/21 
23. Last year’s report by the Head of Housing Services on the allocation of 

homelessness prevention funds indicated that a total of £1,401,842 had been 
allocated for the delivery of services and support for rough sleepers and single 
homeless people in 2020/21. There have been a number of developments over 
the year which have affected actual spending and these are summarised below 
and set out in detail in Appendix 1. 

 
a) Acacia expansion 
A total of £95,700 was allocated towards the development of the Acacia 
Project, a housing-led service for homeless people with multiple and complex 
needs including significant mental health needs for whom traditional offers of 
accommodation have not worked. The intention has been to increase provision 
from 5 to 10 units, but only one additional unit has been delivered. Dealing with 
the response to Covid has meant that it hasn’t been possible to develop the 
project as anticipated this time last year. This has led to a forecast underspend 
against the Acacia allocations of £31,900. Expansion of Acacia will continue to 
be pursued in 21/22. 
 
b) Welfare Reform Team 
Funding is allocated towards the costs of two specific posts in the Welfare 
Reform team. This year one of these posts was undertaken on a part time basis 
and so the funding was reduced accordingly. This has resulted in an underspend 
of £10,00
[...]
£5,000.00

Tenant Ready Course Connections £16,000.00 £16,000.00

Sanctuary Scheme/Target Hardening OCC Internal transfer £30,000.00 £30,000.00

Contingency To be agreed £1,500.00 £135,798.00

Total £1,614,684.00

17



they are not, some services may need to be discontinued and / or there may be 
a need to re-prioritise the 2021/22 allocation. 

 
b) Continuing impact of pandemic 
Officers are optimistic that the vaccination programme will offer a way out of 
lockdown and permit a return to Floyds Row. Plans are already underway to exit 
from the YHA and Canterbury House. A taskforce has been established 
comprising a range of internal and external partners to identify appropriate 
accommodation for people. However there is a scenario where YHA and 
Canterbury House may have to be exited, but Floyds Row cannot be occupied. 
Again in this event a reprioritising of allocations may be required. 

 
30. For the above reasons, it is requested that Cabinet delegates to the Executive 

Director of Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the discretion to 
revise the intended programme within the overall budget.  

 
Financial implications 

31. The net budgeted spend on homelessness prevention for 2021/22 is estimated 
at £1,478,886 with £135,978 held as contingency to ensure the council can 
respond to changing circumstances in relation to Covid19. Expenditure of this 
contingency will be agreed as outlined in paragraph 30, above. 

 
Performance monitoring 

32. In distributing this budget, the Council will ensure that there are clear outcomes 
and targets in each organisation’s service specification which are reported on 
quarterly. Officers will schedule quarterly, 6-monthly or annual performance  
monitoring meetings with all services to ensure that outcomes and targets are 
achieved and issues are addressed in a timely and professional manner. 

 
Legal issues 

33. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 has made significant changes to 
Council’s homelessne
[...]

Rickatson

Appendix 3: Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

Appendix 3

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Funding
	Appendix 1 Funds Allocation 2021
	Appendix 2 Proposed allocation 2122
	Appendix 3 Risk reg rev
	Blank Risk Register  





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 4 March 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair) Councillor Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Gotch Councillor Taylor 

Councillor Wade Councillor Wolff 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Paul Wilding, Rough Sleeping and Single Homeless Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Tony Buchanan, Housing Panel (tenant co-optee) 
 

34. Apologies  

None 

35. Declarations of interest  

None 

36. Housing Panel Work Plan  

The Panel was advised that with purdah operating in April the scheduled April 2020 
meeting of the Housing and Homelessness Panel was cancelled. With no further 
meetings there was no further work plan to deliver. This was NOTED.  

37. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 05 November 2020 were AGREED as an accurate 
record. 

 

38. Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Funding  

Paul Wilding, Rough Sleeping and Single Homeless Manager, presented the report on 
the Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Funding.  
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

With Covid, the year had been very challenging, but all partners had worked well to 
meet those challenges. In particular, accommodation was found for all rough sleepers 
seeking it by July under the ‘everyone in’ policy. Further, Covid required a refocusing of 
the contract with St Mungos to deliver services outside the setting of Floyds Row. This, 
St Mungos had been very willing to engage with.  
 
To ensure sufficient space, 152 bed spaces would be commissioned by the Council, on 
top of the 79 allocated through pooled budgets for Oxford-connected clients.  
 
Largely, the proposals were continuations of existing arrangements, with a view to 
bigger changes being implemented when county-wide commissioning arrangements 
were implemented in 2022/23. 
 
The Panel addressed the take-up of vaccines amongst the rough sleeping population 
as a way of gauging the threat that services would have to cease at the YHA and 
Canterbury House prior to being able to use facilities at Floyds Row. It was confirmed 
that take-up amongst rough sleepers was good – the Council had made special efforts 
to promote the vaccine’s availability – and that although a risk, the chances of not being 
able to use Floyds Row at all were low.  
 
The Panel also raised questions about the proposed changes to daycare services at 
O’Hanlon House and sought reassurances that the slimmer service would remain 
relevant to the needs of its users. The changes made were reported to be in response 
to lower demand because so many rough sleepers were presently accommodated, 
disruption to users of O’Hanlon House and in line with the longer term County-wide 
strategy.  
 
More information was requested about the shape and scope of the Supported Lettings 
Pilot for which the Council was seeking grant funding. This was essentially an intensive 
tenancy sustainment intervention to provide former rough sleepers with the skills to 
maintain their tenancies and manage the risks that could see them become homeless 
again.  
 
No recommendations were made on the report.  
 

39. Date of next meeting  

The Panel NOTED that with the April meeting cancelled due to purdah this was the final 
meeting of the civic year. The Chair thanked all members for their participation.  

 

The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at 7.05 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 2 September 2021 

 


